Biochemistry 1993, 32, 501 7-5024 5017
Otoconin-22, the Major Protein of Aragonitic Frog Otoconia, Is a Homolog of
Phospholipase A 2 i
Kenneth G. Pote,’-t.s Charles R. Hauer III,II Hanspeter Miche1,ll Jeffrey Shabanowitz,ll Donald F. Hunt,ll and
Robert H. Kretsinger*
Department of Biology and Department of Chemistry, University of Virginia, Charlottesville. Virginia 22901
Received May 8, 1992; Revised Manuscript Received January 4, I993
ABSTRACT: Otoconia are composites of proteins and inorganic crystals formed in the peripheral portion of

The extracellular phospholipases examined from mamma-
lian pancreas and snake venom form one large homolog family.
A standardized numbering system for the phospholipases has
been adopted to accommodate insertions (Renetseder et al.,
1985) and recently expanded to include new sequences
(Davidson & Dennis, 1990). There are two groups of
phospholipases A2; both have seven disulfide bonds, six of
which are common as shown in Figure 6B. The amino acid
sequence of otoconin-22 (Figures 1 and 2) is 127 residues long
and is assigned to class I1 because it lacks Cys at position 1 1.
It has all the other cysteines in the same relative positions as
the class I1 phospholipases A2. The alignment of otoconin-22
with several phospholipases A2 is shown in Figure 6A. Forty-
seven of the 127 (37%) residues of X .  laevis otoconin-22 are
identical to that of phospholipase A2 from C. atrox. Further,
of the 18 residues conserved across all sequenced phospho-
Otoconin-22 Homology to Phospholipase A2 Biochemistry, Vol. 32, No. 19, 1993 5019
c loo-;
I
L
400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 16CU 2000
dz
D 102 199 270 398 545 660 789 920 1033 1179 b,
THR PRO ALA GLN PHE ASP GLU MET ILE LYS
1179 1078 981 910 E 2  635 520 391 260 147 Yn
I I
'"1
500 BW 7W BW 900 1OW 1100 12W 1300 11w 1500
m/z
116 279 393 506 669 816 990 b,
ASP TYR ASN ILE TYR PHE ARG
991 875 2 598 485 322 175 y,
D
i" 80
80
c 40
V c 20
8
9
m
(M+H)+
700 sob 1000 1100 1200
mlz
FIGURE 3: (A) HPLC trace of the products of a trypsin digestion
of HPLC-purified otoconin-22. The sequences were assigned to the
peaks by mass spectrometric sequence determination as illustrated
by the following example. (B) HPLC trace of an endoprotease
subdigestion of the peak labeled in (A). (C) Mass spectrogram of
the peak labeled TPAQFDEMIK in panel A. (D) Products and
aminoacid sequence from a collision-activated dissociation experiment
of the peptide. Underlined residues indicate observed ions.
I (M+H)+
mlz
FIGURE 4: (A) HPLC trace of the products of an endoprotease AspN
digestion of HPLC-purified otoconin-22. (B) HPLC trace of the
products of trypsin subdigestion of the peak labeled in panel A. (C)
Mass measurement of the peptide labeled DYNIYFR in panel B.
This peptide was subjected to collision-activated dissociation. The
products are illustrated in panel D along with theamino acid sequence
with the masses of the peptide fragments. Isoleucines were identified
by subsequent Edman degradation of the peptide. Underlined residues
indicate observed ions. Asterisks indicate NH3 loss.
5020 Biochemistry, Vol. 32, No. 19, I993
A
10 20 30 40
NH2-TPAQFDEMIKVlTllYGLANFSDYGCHCGLNNQGMPVDDlDW
Edman Intact Moconin-22 0-0-0 1 -
L--T-1179-L. 01-T.D.G.1299- L M - E d m a n -
L T h - 1 2 2 6 - M U  I
10 0 * I *- T0-2160-
K.ESI (mapr t 2  Da) 7055,7069,7345,7333
60 80 CCHSQDCFY N K A E M S G C N P V T Q T Y R ~ ~ E E Q K K V E ~ ~ ~ S N R C E K
-T.0-544.6*- D.Edman-. I